PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5959348

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
STEPHEN A. LEEFLANG	01/27/2020
CHRISTIAN S. EVERSULL	01/27/2020

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	AUST DEVELOPMENT, LLC	
Street Address:	Street Address: 144 SOUTH WHISMAN ROAD	
Internal Address:	UNIT H	
City:	MOUNTAIN VIEW	
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA	
Postal Code:	94041	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	10507302
Application Number:	16712774
PCT Number:	US2017037609

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (202)842-7899

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: (202) 842-7853

Email: zIPPatentDocketingMailboxUS@cooley.com, pellison@cooley.com

Correspondent Name: COOLEY LLP

Address Line 1: ATTN: IP DOCKETING DEPARTMENT, KASSITY L. MAI

Address Line 2: 1299 PENNSYLVANIA AVENUE NW, SUITE 700

Address Line 4: WASHINGTON, D.C. 20004

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	IOAP-012/02US, 03US, 01WO	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	KASSITY L. MAI	
SIGNATURE:	/Kassity L. Mai/	
DATE SIGNED:	02/12/2020	

Total Attachments: 9

source=Executed Confirmatory Assignment from Inventors to AUST Development, LLC#page1.tif source=Executed Confirmatory Assignment from Inventors to AUST Development, LLC#page3.tif source=Executed Confirmatory Assignment from Inventors to AUST Development, LLC#page4.tif source=Executed Confirmatory Assignment from Inventors to AUST Development, LLC#page4.tif source=Executed Confirmatory Assignment from Inventors to AUST Development, LLC#page5.tif source=Executed Confirmatory Assignment from Inventors to AUST Development, LLC#page6.tif source=Executed Confirmatory Assignment from Inventors to AUST Development, LLC#page7.tif source=Executed Confirmatory Assignment from Inventors to AUST Development, LLC#page8.tif source=Executed Confirmatory Assignment from Inventors to AUST Development, LLC#page8.tif

ASSIGNMENT

Stephen A. LEEFLANG, residing at 975 Larkspur Avenue, Sunnyvale, California 94086 and Christian S. EVERSULL, residing at 1563 Mariposa Avenue, Palo Alto, California 94306 (each referred to as "Assignor") have made an invention(s) (the "Invention(s)") set forth in applications for patents of the United States, entitled SYSTEMS, APPARATUSES, AND METHODS FOR GUIDE WIRE DELIVERY, and which are:

(1)	provisional application
	(a) to be filed herewith; or
	(b)
(2)	⊠ non-provisional application
	(a) to be filed herewith; or
	(b) ⊠ bearing Application No. 15/672,916, and filed or
	August 2, 2017;
(3)	⊠ non-provisional application
	(a) to be filed herewith; or
	(b) Searing Application No. 16/712,774, and filed or
	<u>December 12, 2019</u> ; and/or
(4)	☑ PCT application
	(a) Searing Application No. PCT/US2017/037609, and
	filed on <u>June 15, 2017</u>

WHEREAS, AUST Development, LLC, a limited liability corporation having its principal place of business at 144 South Whisman Road, Unit H, Mountain View, California 94041, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, (the "Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title, and interest in: the Invention(s); the application(s) for patent identified above; the right to file applications for patent of the United States or other countries on the Invention(s); any application(s) for patent of the United States or other countries claiming priority to, and/or the benefit of, these applications; any provisional or other right to recover any and all past, present, and future damages, including royalties, for any and all past, present, and future infringements of these application(s); and any and all patent(s) of the United States or other countries that may be granted therefor or thereon.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and sufficient consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, and to the extent that the Assignor has not done so already via a prior agreement with the Assignee or a predecessor in interest of the Assignee, or if the Assignor has already done so via a prior agreement with the Assignee or a predecessor in interest of the Assignee then in confirmation of any obligation to do so in said prior agreement, the Assignor has sold, assigned, transferred, and set over, and by

217941259 v1

Attorney Docket No.: IOAP-012/01WO 323873-2047

App. No.: PCT/US2017/037609

Attorney Docket No.: IOAP-012/02US 323873-2050

App. No.: 15/672,916

Attorney Docket No.: IOAP-012/03US 323873-2138

App. No.: 16/712,774 Page 2 of 6

these presents does sell, assign, transfer, and set over, unto the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, the Assignor's entire right, title, and interest in:

- (a) the Invention(s);
- (b) the application(s) for patent identified above;
- (c) the right to file applications for patent of the United States or other countries on the Invention(s), including all rights under the Hague Convention, the Paris Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, and under the Patent Cooperation Treaty, and all rights of claiming priority in any country of the world;
- (d) any application(s) for patent of the United States or other countries claiming the Invention(s);
- (e) any application(s) for patent of the United States or other countries claiming priority to, and/or the benefit of, at least one of the application(s) for patent identified above or any application(s) for patent claiming the Invention(s), including any substitute application(s), division(s), continuation(s), and continuation(s)-in-part;
- (f) any provisional or other right to recover any and all past, present, and future damages, including royalties, for any and all past, present, and future infringements of any application for patent identified in the preceding paragraphs (b)-(e) and of any and all patent(s) granted based thereon in the United States and in all other countries; and
- (g) any patent(s) of the United States or other countries that may be granted for or on any application for patent identified in the preceding paragraphs (b)-(e), including any reissue(s), reexamination(s), revival(s), renewal(s) and extension(s) of said patent(s).

The above-granted rights, titles, and interests are to be held and enjoyed by the Assignee, for its own use and behalf and the use and behalf of its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the Assignor had this sale and assignment not been made.

The Assignor hereby represents to the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, that, at the time of execution and delivery of these presents, or if applicable, at such time said prior agreement was executed, the Assignor is a lawful owner of an undivided interest in the entire right, title, and interest in and to the Invention(s), that the Invention(s) are unencumbered, except, if applicable, by obligation

Attorney Docket No.: IOAP-012/01V/O 323873-2047

App. No.: PCT/US2017/037609

Attorney Docket No.: IOAP-012/02US 323873-2050

App. No.: 15/672,916

Attorney Docket No.: IOAP-012/03US 323873-2138

App. No.: 16/712,774

Page 3 of 6

to assign in accordance with said prior agreement, and that the Assignor has good and full right and lawful authority to sell and convey the same in the manner set forth herein, and that Assignor will not make or enter into any assignment, sale, agreement or encumbrance which would conflict with these presents.

The Assignor hereby covenants and agrees to and with the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, that the Assignor will sign all papers and documents, take all lawful oaths, and do all acts necessary or required to be done in connection with any and all proceedings for the procurement, maintenance, enforcement and defense of the Invention(s), said application(s), and said patent(s), including interference and derivation proceedings, and any post-grant proceedings (e.g., opposition proceedings, post-grant reviews, Inter partes reviews, supplemental examinations, etc.) without charge to the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, but at the cost and expense of the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns.

The Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the attorneys of COOLEY LLP to insert in the spaces provided above the filing date, the application number, and the attorney docket number of the application(s) identified above when known.

The Assignor hereby requests the Commissioner of Patents to issue said patents of the United States to the Assignee for the sole use and behalf of the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns.

217941259 vi

Attorney Docket No.: IOAP-012/01WO 323873-2047 App. No.: PCT/US2017/037609 Attorney Docket No.: IOAP-012/02US 323873-2050 App. No.: 15/672,916

Attorney Docket No.: IOAP-012/03US 323873-2138

App. No.: 16/712,774

Page 4 of 6

	Stephen A. LEEFLANG
A notary public or other officer completing this certificate individual who signed the document to which this certificate truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.	
State of)	
) 88	
County of	
On, before me,	
Notary Public, personally appeared	
who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory eviden	
를 보지 않는 경험을 가야 한 것으로 가야할 수 있습니다. 그런 사람들은 모든 모든 사람들이 보고 있다.	
name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument a	 Description of the second of th
he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authoria	
his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of
which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.	
REQUIRED SENTENCE IF NOTARIZED IN CA	LIFORNIA: I certify under
PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of	of California that the foregoing
paragraph is true and correct.	
baraktahu is non ana zaurre	
WITNESS my hand and official scal.	
Six Annagan	
Signature of Notary Public	Place Notary Seal Above
My Commission Expires:	

217941239 y1

ACKNOWLEDGMENT

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.

county of State (1984)	
In Spanish 17 707.0 before me, Cathy M. Wong, Notary Public (insert name and title of the officer) ersonally appeared Spanish A USEFIALS	
who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s)(s) subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that(he)she/they executed the sun his/her/their authorized capacity(iss), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument he person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.	me nt
certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the oregoing paragraph is true and correct.	
VITNESS my hand and official seal. CATHY M. WONG COMM. #2241814 Notary Public - California Santa Clara County My Comm. Expires June 4, 2022	
signature(Senl)	
Optional information. This certificate is attached to:	
Title or type of document: <u>A&Nortant -> AUST 128/18/1224/517, LU</u> 15/632, Gub, 16/302, TYY, POT/US20721.833/69	inner inner
Number of pages: 6	******
Date of document: <u>Newey 13, 1676</u>	
Signer(s) other than named above: <u>(WWXT)WWX EWWX-5241.1</u>	
John shore sumber 450,200,3550 or 408,355,3700	

Attorney Docket No.: IOAP-012/01WO 323873-2047
App. No.: PCT/US2017/037609
Attorney Docket No.: IOAP-012/02US 323873-2050
App. No.: 15/672,916
Attorney Docket No.: IOAP-012/03US 323873-2138

Ronney Docket No.: IOAP-012/0505 323673-2156 App. No.: 16/712,774

Page 5 of 6

Date: 1/L-1/L-1/U	By:
	Christian S. EVERSULL
individual who signed the documen	npleting this certificate verifies only the identity of the at to which this certificate is attached, and not the f that document.
State of)
State of	j.
	, before me.
	ared
	of satisfactory evidence, to be the person(s) whose
name(s) is/are subscribed to the	within instrument and acknowledged to me that
he/she/they executed the same is	his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by
his/her/their signature(s) on the ir	istrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of
which the person(s) acted, executed	f the instrument.
REQUIRED SENTENCE IF N	IOTARIZED IN CALIFORNIA: I certify under
PENALTY OF PERJURY under	the laws of the State of California that the foregoing
paragraph is true and correct.	
WITNESS my hand and official se	31.
STE STYNGGO	
Signature of Notary Public	Place Notary Seal Above
and the second s	and the same of th
My Commission Expires:	

217941259 vt

ACKNOWLEDGMENT

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.

State of California County of Septiments of the County of Septiments of the County of	
On The North	ublic er)
personally appeared Chickethy C Executive	
who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) who subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he she they exin his accutheir authorized capacity(ies), and that by his best hair signature(s) or the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed to	cecuted the same the instrument
I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of Califor foregoing paragraph is true and correct.	nia that the
WITNESS my hand and official seal. CATRY M. WONG COMM. #224181 Potary Public - Cellfor Sanis Clara County My Comm. Expires June A	4 z nia c
Signature (Seal)	
Optional information. This certificate is attached to:	
IN NEW W	
Title or type of document: 1464 points - 9 ANST DRYD CARMON L 15 1872-916, 161-372, 234, PCT 1 MS AND DE 7609	W.
Number of pages:	
Date of document: While 13.1000	
Signer(s) other than named above: STEPASA A. VES FLANGE	
Notary above number: 650-290-3550 or 408-355-3700	

		e manney gan	WAY 60 S. X X V. S. S.	0AP-012/03US 323873-2138 App. No.: 16/712,774 Page 6 of 6
For and o	on behalf of ASSIGNE			
	1/27/2020			
			Name:	e.Eversher
			Title:	PRINCIPS C
			Company	: AUST Development, LLC
individus		nent to which this	s certificate	erifies only the identity of the is attached, and not the
State of				
ZNovember is	ıf) 33.		
Country	18			
On				
Notary	Public, personally ap	peared	****************	
who pro	ved to me on the bas			, to be the person(s) whos
name(s)	is/are subscribed to	the within instr	ument and	I acknowledged to me tha
				d capacity(ies), and that b
his/her/ti	neir signature(s) on the	e instrument the	person(s),	or the entity upon behalf of
	e person(s) acted, execu			esta sectional de la militaria de la managementa de la mismo
				IFORNIA: I centify unde
PENAL	IY OF PERJURY und	er the laws of th	e State of	California that the foregoin
paragrap	h is true and correct.			
WITNES	SS my hand and officia	l scal.		
4	STE STEELS			
	e of Notary Public			gazana ing lagging makamatan nggar laggan lag gamatan ng
	e en samel a more			Place Notary Seal Above

My Commission Expires:

Attorney Docket No.: IOAP-012/01WO 323873-2047

Attorney Docket No.: 10AP-012/02US 323873-2050

App. No.: PCT/US2017/037609

App. No.: 15/672,916

217941259 v1

ACKNOWLEDGMENT

RECORDED: 02/12/2020

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.

State of California County of <u>Sarga Cara</u>
On <u>JANAGA UA UALO</u> before me <u>, Cathy M. Wong, Notary Public</u> (insert name and title of the officer) personally appeared (<u>NAGAM</u>)
who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is re subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he she they executed the same in his her their authorized capacity (iss), and that by his her their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.
I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.
WITNESS my hand and official scal. CATHY 8. WONG COMM. #2241814 Z Notary Public - California S Santa Clare County My Comm. Expires June 4, 2022
Signature(Seni)
Optional information. This certificate is attached to:
MULIGIAL Title or type of document: WSMANNING - AUST OF VILLIANTING, LALC.
Number of pages:
Date of document: \$200004 13 1023
Signer(s) other than named above: SYNDING M. VEFLAGE
Notary phone number: 650-290-3550 or 408-355-3700